

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE FACEBOOK, INC., IPO SECURITIES : MDL NO. 12-2389
AND DERIVATIVE LITIGATION :**

**This document relates to the
Consolidated NASDAQ Actions:**

No. 12-cv-4054	No. 12-cv-4600
No. 12-cv-4200	No. 12-cv-4716
No. 12-cv-4201	No. 12-cv-5549
No. 12-cv-4315	No. 12-cv-5630
No. 12-cv-4403	No. 12-cv-6882

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION (DOC. 117) FOR
AN ORDER LIFTING THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY AND FOR LEAVE TO
AMEND THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

William A. Slaughter (PA Bar No. 30637)*
Stephen J. Kastenberg (PA Bar No. 70919)*
Paul Lantieri III (PA Bar No. 88160)*
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215.665.8500
Fax: 215.864.8999
slaughter@ballardspahr.com
kastenberg@ballardspahr.com
lantierip@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants
The NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc., The
NASDAQ Stock Market LLC, Robert
Greinfeld, and Anna M. Ewing*

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The PSLRA Mandates a Stay of Discovery Except When Particularized Discovery Is Necessary to Preserve Evidence or to Prevent Undue Prejudice	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Discovery Is Necessary to Preserve Evidence or to Prevent Undue Prejudice	8
C. The PSLRA Discovery Stay Applies to All of Plaintiffs’ Claims	14
D. The SRO Immunity Doctrine Warrants a Stay of Discovery Independently of the PSLRA	16
E. Plaintiffs’ Request for Leave to Amend Should Be Denied Because Any Amendment Would Be Futile	18
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Technology, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1204, 2007 WL 2049738 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2007).....	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 94-1088, 1995 WL 221487 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	16-17
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Technologies, S.A.</i> , No. 07-9920, 2012 WL 3079186 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012).....	18
<i>Brigham v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , No. 08-4431, 2009 WL 935684 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2009).....	10
<i>D'Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 656 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>DL Capital Group LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Market Inc.</i> , No. 03-9730, 2004 WL 993109 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Friedman v. Quest Energy Partners LP</i> , Nos. 08-936, et al., 2009 WL 5065690 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 15, 2009).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Major Automotive Cos.</i> , No. 11-1664, 2012 WL 1230135 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Global Intellicom, Inc. v. Thomson Kernaghan & Co.</i> , No. 99-342, 1999 WL 223158 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1999).....	12
<i>Gurfein v. Ameritrade</i> , 312 Fed. App'x 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hardy v. Fischer</i> , No. 08-2460, 2010 WL 4359229 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2010).....	19
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Securities & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , No. 02-5575, 2003 WL 21729842 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2003).....	7

In re Asyst Technologies, Inc. Derivative Litigation,
 No. 06-4669, 2008 WL 916883 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2008).....10

In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, and ERISA Litigation,
 No. 09-2058, 2009 WL 4796169 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2009).....12

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Securities, Derivative, & ERISA Litigation,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation,
 MDL No. 12-2389, Civ. No. 12-6439, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 525191.....15

In re GMR Securities Litigation,
 No. 12-4599, 2012 WL 5457534 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012).....13

In re LaBranche Securities Litigation,
 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....8, 11

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation,
 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation,
 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd* 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....11, 19

In re Refco, Inc.,
 No. 05-8626, 2006 WL 2337212 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2006).....9

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litigation,
 No. 05-7583, 2006 WL 1738078 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2006)10, 13, 14

In re Spectranetics Corp. Securities Litigation,
 2009 WL 3346611 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2009)7, 10

In re Sunrise Senior Living, Inc.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2008).....10

In re Trump Hotel Shareholder Derivative Litigation,
 No. 96-7820, 1997 WL 442135 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 1997)14

In re Tyco International, Ltd. Multidistrict Litigation,
 MDL No. 02-1335-B, 2003 WL 23830479 (D.N.H. Jan. 29, 2003)..... 15-16

In re Vivendi Universal S.A., Securities Litigation,
 381 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 6-7, 13

In re WorldCom Securities Litigation,
 234 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 11-12

Kuriakose v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co.,
674 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8, 10, 13, 14

Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.,
251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Locurto v. Safir,
264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001).....17

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....16, 18

NECA-IBEW Pension Trust Fund v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 10-440, 2011 WL 6844456 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2011)9-10, 13-14

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

Rampersad v. Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....15

Rolle v. Berkowitz,
No. 03-7120, 2004 WL 287678 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2004).....19

S.G. Cowen Securities Corp. v. U.S. District Court,
189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999)7

Sarantakis v. Gruttadauria,
No. 02-1609, 2002 WL 1803750 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2002) 14-15

Sisk v. Guidant Corp.,
No. 05-1658, 2007 WL 1035090 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2007)13

Standard Investment Chartered, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
Nos. 07-2014, *et al.*, 2010 WL 749844 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010), *aff'd* 637 F.3d 112
(2d Cir. 2011).....19

Tobias Holdings, Inc. v. Bank United Corp.,
177 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....15

Union Central Life Ins. Co. v. Ally Financial, Inc.,
No. 11-2890, 2012 WL 3553052 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....15

Weissman v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)17

X-Men Securities, Inc. v. Pataki,
196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78c2
 15 U.S.C. § 78f 2
 15 U.S.C. § 78s 2-3
 15 U.S.C. § 78u 2-3
 15 U.S.C. § 78k-1 2
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-46, 8, 15

SELF-REGULATORY ORGANIZATION AUTHORITIES

NASDAQ Stock Market Rule 4626.....20
In re The NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC & NASDAQ Execution Services, LLC, Exch. Act
 Rel. No. 69,655, 2013 WL 2326683 (May 29, 2013)4, 5, 18
*Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change to Amend Rule 4626 – Limitation
 of Liability*, Exchange Act Release No. 69,216 (Mar. 22, 2013), 78 Fed. Reg. 19,040
 (Mar. 28, 2013)5, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House of Representatives Report No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 United States
 Code Congressional and Administrative News 7307
 Senate Report No. 104-98 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 United States Code Congressional
 and Administrative News 679 6-7
